
 

 

 

 
Meeting: North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 

Date: Thursday 14th December 2023 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
*Vote required 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership 

changes and declarations of interest 
 

Raj Sohal  

 
02   Minutes of meeting held on 2nd November 2023 

and points arising/officer feedback 
 

Chair 5 – 10 

 
03   Schools Quarter 2 Monitoring 2023/24 Update on 

Consultation 
 

Salik Khan 11 – 14 

 
04  * Scheme for Financing Schools 2023/24 & 2024/25 

Update on Consultation 
 

Salik Khan 15 – 20 

 
05  * Deficit Budget Policy 2024/25 Update on 

Consultation 
 

Salik Khan 21 – 24 

 
06  * Schools Balances Control Policy 2024/25 Update 

on Consulation 
 

Salik Khan 25 – 32 

 
07   DSG Update 2023/24 & High Needs Verbal Update Sariya 

Bi/Neil 
Goddard 
 

33 – 70 

 
08   Mainstream Schools Funding Formula Consultation 

2024/25 Update on Consultation (verbal update) 
 

Sariya Bi  

 
09  * Proposed CSSB 2024/25 Update on Consultation 

 
Sariya Bi 71 – 76 

 
010  * 2024/25 De-delegation: Trade Union Facilities Time 

Update on Consultation 
 

Neil Goddard 77 – 84 

 
011   2024/25 De-delegation: School Effectiveness 

Update on Consultation 
Neil Goddard 85 – 90 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

012   2024/25 De-delegation: Schools Insurance 
Services Update on Consultation 
 

Yoke O'Brien 91 – 96 

 
013   Growth Fund Proposals 2024/25 Consultation 

Paper Update on Consultation 
 

Neil Goddard 97 – 98 

 
014   Falling Pupil Roll Fund Proposal 2024/25 

Consultation Paper Update on Consultation 
 

Neil Goddard  

 
015   Permanent Exclusions Policy 2024/25 Update on 

Consultation 
 

Neil Goddard 99 – 102 

 
016   Early Years Budget 2024/25 

 
Kelly Mills 103 – 110 

 
017   Notional SEND Update on Consultation 

 
Neil Goddard 111 – 112 

 
018   SALT EHCP 

 
Neil Goddard 113 – 118 

 
019   Urgent Business 

 
All 119 – 120 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

8th December 2023 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07910 344766 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Items 4,5,6,9 & 10 will require a decision vote at this December 2023 meeting.  
  
Information on voting  
 
Every item which requires a decision to be made at a meeting of the Forum will be 
determined by a majority of the votes of members present and voting on the issue.  In the 
case of an equality of votes the Chair will have a second or casting vote.  
School and non-school members are eligible to vote on all matters requiring authorisation 
or approval except:  
 

a. de-delegation is limited to the specific primary and secondary phase of 
maintained schools’ members;  
b. amendments to the school funding formula, for which the voting is restricted 
by the exclusion of non-schools’ members,   
c. amendments to the early years funding formula, for which the voting is 
restricted by the exclusion of non-schools’ members, except for PVI 
representatives   

Page 2



 

d. retaining funding for statutory duties relating to maintained schools only is 
limited to maintained primary, secondary, special and PRU members.  
e. amendments to Scheme for Financing Schools – maintained school 
members  

  
It is the responsibility of the forum member to declare their ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’. 
The forum member can make a short presentation at the start of the agenda item and then 
not participate in the discussions or vote on the item to which their interest is relevant.   

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 2nd November 2023 as a remote meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
James Birkett (Chair) 
Victoria Bull 
Laura Clarke 
Annabel Moore 
Angela Prodger 

Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Peter Cantley 
Marie Lally 
Kathryn Murphy 
James Sherlock 

 
Officers 
 
Sariya Bi 
Charlotte Franks 
Neil Goddard 
Salik Khan 
Sarah McAnulty 
Kelly Mills 
 
Yoke O’Brien 
Raj Sohal  
 

Senior Finance Business Partner 
Head of SEND and Vulnerable Groups 
Assistant Director for Education 
Finance Business Partner 
Underwriting Manager – WNC 
Early Years Business Compliance and 
Funding Support Service Manager 
Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Also in attendance – Councillor Scott Edwards 
 

111 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies were received from the following members: Sandra Appleby, Rob 
Hardcastle and Nikki Lamond. 
 

112 Minutes of meeting held on 13th June 2023 and points arising/officer feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 13th June be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

113 Scheme for Financing Schools 2023/24 & 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
Scheme for Financing Schools for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the changes to the Scheme for Financing 
Schools 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 

114 Schools Monitoring 2023-24 QTR 1  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
budget position based on the first quarter, representing April 2023 to June 2023, and 
the anticipated year end balances forecast. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

115 Deficit Budget Policy 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Finance Business Partner, which outlined North 
Northamptonshire Schools’ Deficit Budget Policy 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that: Maintained schools’ members agree to continue to adopt the Deficit 
Budget Policy 2024/25. 
 

116 Schools Balances Control Policy 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Finance Business Partner, which outlined North 
Northamptonshire’s policy on the control of surplus balances in schools and schools’ 
final balance positions for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED that: Maintained schools’ members: 
  
a) Approve the policy. 
  
b) Agree to implement the policy for the 2023/24 financial year and apply it to 
balances held at 31st March 2024. 
 

117 DSG Update 2023/24  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the financial position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) against the 
budget for 2023/24. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members expressed concern regarding budgetary pressures against the 
High Needs block of the DSG, since the need for Education, Health and Care 
Plans (EHCPs) had not reduced. 

  
In response, the Senior Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         At the time of the meeting, 3,770 EHCPs had been created in North 
Northampton, which was an increase of 440 from the previous year (on 
average, 70/80 applications were received per month). This was a nationwide 
issue, seen also by other local authorities. North Northamptonshire Council 
would develop a long-term management plan to bring the budget within 
available resources. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

118 Provisional National Funding Formula 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined details of the National Funding Formula (NFF) 2024/25 Policy and North 
Northamptonshire Council’s local formulae for school budgets and high needs. 
  

Page 6



RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

119 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula Consultation 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the 2024/25 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula consultation proposals. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members queried what additional financial support existed to support growth 
(such as new schools).  

  
·         Regarding the proposed 0.5% transfer of funding from the Schools Block to 

the High Needs Block of the DSG, one member queried whether it would be 
financially viable to not enact this transfer. 

  
In response, the Senior Finance Business Partner clarified that:  
  

·         Additional financial support to support growth in the form of schools moving 
sites would go to North Northamptonshire Council’s Executive Committee for 
approval however, no growth was intended for the next financial year. 

  
·         The financial figures provided in the report considered the 0.5% transfer 

from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block. Nevertheless, the local 
authority would consult all schools regarding the proposed transfer and would 
not be empowered to enact any transfer of funding within the DSG without the 
Schools Forum’s approval.  

  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the proposed 2024/25 North 
Northamptonshire Mainstream Schools Funding Formula to go to consultation. 
 

120 Proposed CSSB 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
presented the local authority’s proposals for central expenditure on education 
functions for 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
  
a) Notes the ongoing reduction of 20% to historical commitments of the Central 
Schools Services Block (CSSB) year on year. 
  
b) Considers further de-delegation for education functions from maintained primary, 
secondary and special school budgets to meet the shortfall in CSSB funding. 
  
c) Approves the use of the historical commitment budget. 
  
d) Approves the use of the available ongoing responsibilities budgets. 
  
e) Approves the use of contribution to the combined services budget. 
 

121 De-Delegation - Trade Union Facilities Time 2024/25  
 

Page 7



The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
the de-delegation of North Northamptonshire schools’ pooled facility time 
arrangements for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
RESOLVED that: Maintained schools’ members approve the proposed facilities time 
arrangements to go out to consultation. 
 

122 De-Delegation - School Effectiveness 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
‘school effectiveness’ for maintained schools, which was funded from the CSSB of the 
DSG. 
  
RESOLVED that: The forum approves the consultation proposals and questions. 
 

123 De-Delegation - Schools Insurance Service 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report the Underwriting Manager from West 
Northamptonshire Council, which outlined the de-delegation of the schools insurance 
service for 2024/25. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         One member queried how the de-delegation of the schools insurance 
service would affect special schools. 

  
In response, the Strategic Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         Special schools and nursery schools would not be affected as de-delegation 
would only operate for mainstream primary and secondary schools. 

  
RESOLVED that: The Forum notes the available purchasing options for insurance. 
 

124 Growth Fund and Falling Pupil Roll Fund 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
the 2024/25 Growth Fund and Falling Pupil Roll Fund. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum confirms the establishment of a Falling Pupil Roll Fund 
subject to the funding allocations set by the DfE and the agreed criteria established via 
the consultation process. 
 

125 Permanent Exclusions Policy 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
the local authority’s Permanent Exclusions Clawback Policy for 2024/25. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the consultation on the policy as set out in the 
report. 
 

126 Early Years Update 2023/24  
 

Page 8



The Forum considered a report by the Early Years Business Compliance and Funding 
Support Service Manager, which provided an update regarding Early Years funding, 
new proposals and transformative reforms. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

127 Notional SEND  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Assistant Director for Education, which outlined 
the notional SEN allocation (for the reasonable costs that may be incurred by schools 
in supporting pupils with special educational needs). 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the proposal regarding notional SEND to go to 
consultation for potential future implementation. 
 

128 High Needs Update 2023/24 & Proposed High Needs Place Changes for 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by the Head of SEND and Vulnerable Groups, which 
provided an update regarding High Needs funding. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

129 Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
  
There being no further business the meeting was closed. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 14th December 2023 

Agenda Item 3 

School’s Quarter 2 Monitoring 2023-24 

 

 
1 Background  
1.1 To inform schools forum of the current year’s budget position based on the second quarter 

representing April 2023 to September 2023 and consequently the anticipated year end balances 
forecast. 

2 Main report section or sections 
2.1 North Northamptonshire Council’s Scheme for Financing Schools, which follows national guidelines, 

requires that schools submit regular budget monitoring returns. This was agreed in January 2023 
school forum, in order to report on the Dedicated Schools Grant and Schools on a monthly basis to 
the Executive, North Northamptonshire Council requires timely receipt of school financial 
information on a monthly basis. This will enable the co
[...]
mptonshire Safeguarding Children Board 33,247 33,247 0 

Educational Entitlement 125,280 125,280 0 

Total 639,677 244,742 (394,935)  
Note: +ve increase in expenditure  -ve reduction in expenditure  
 

Page 73



4

 

3. Consultation Update  
3.1 Following the School Forum meeting in October 2023, a consultation was initiated to 

gather feedback from schools regarding the proposed central expenditure on 
education functions for the fiscal year 2024-25. 
 

3.2 Consultation Outcomes: 
 

The table provided below displays the responses gathered during the consultation. 

Consultation Question Yes No N/A

1

Do you agree to further de-delegation for Education 
Functions from maintained Primary, Secondary and Special 
School Budgets to meet this shortfall in CSSB funding? 
(Maintained Schools only)

2 2 14

2 Do you agree the use of Historical Commitment budget as 
set out in Table 2 above?

17 1 -

3 Do you agree the use of the available Ongoing 
Responsibilities budgets as set out in Table 2 above?

18 0 -

4
Do you agree the Use of Contribution to Combined Services 
Budget (as per Table 3 above) 17 1 -

 
3.3 Following the consultation responses to the question whether there should be a 

further de-delegation for Education Functions from maintained Primary, Secondary, 
and Special School Budgets to address the shortfall in CSSB funding resulting in a 
tie, Schools Forum maintained schools members will need to decide and vote to 
determine whether this proposal will be accepted or not. 
 

3.4 The majority of participants of the Schools Consultation agreed to Questions 2, 3 & 4 
in their responses submitted. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1 The figures in this report are estimated and will change following the release of the 

2024-25 Authority Proforma Tool with the October 2023 census and the 2024-25 
Funding Settlement by the DFE.  

 
5. Legal implications 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the proposals.  

 
6. Risks 
6.1 The main risks 
[...]
ideration are: 

1 To retain the current level of per pupil funding at £3.56.  This will reduce the level of 
facilities time due to inflationary pressures on staffing costs. 

2 To increase the current rate of £3.56 in line with the teacher’s pay settlement of 
6.5%, to give a new rate of £3.79 per pupil. 

8 Next steps 
 If Schools Forum vote to de-delegate budget to fund shared arrangements for facility time, 

then time off will be allocated based on the funds made available from schools delegating 
budget for facility time. This will be managed by NNC in consultation with the relevant 
recognised trade unions. 

9 Financial implications  
 Without the Trade Union de-delegation, maintained schools will have to provide paid 

facility time within their school to release elected employee representatives from each of 
the recognised trade unions. It is likely to be more expensive and potentially disruptive to 
manage facility time directly than through a pooled arrangement funded through de-
delegation. 

10 Legal implications 
10.1 The legal basis of facility time as set out in section 2 of the report applies to all employers, 

including those responsible for maintained schools, academies and free schools. The 
continuation of de-delegation enables maintained schools to meet these requirements and 
in particular for those maintained schools where the NNC Recognition Agreement applies 
because NNC is the employer. 

10.2 The regulations on decision making by Schools Forum are contained within the Schools 
Forum Powers and Responsibilities Guide. 

11 Risks 
 If facility time is not organised centrally, each trade union can press for the release of a 

union representative at each individual school. The training requirement for these 
representatives could be significant, given the new role they would be expected to fulfil 
(e.g., employee, Health and Safety and Learning representative duties; attend training or 

Page 79

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/g
[...]
024-25. These budgets 
are also intended to support provision for 3 to 4-year olds only. 

 

Page 105



  

 

4 

 

Maintained Nursery School Supplement 

4.10 There has been an increase in MNS funding for NNC as detailed in Table 1. This increase will be 
reflected in payments to Maintained Nurseries only. Maintained Nurseries Teachers Pay and 
Pension Grant is allocated part of the Maintained Nursery School Supplement funding rate. 

5. Special Educational Needs Inclusion Fund (SENIF) 

5.1 Given the anticipated increase in emerging needs for children born during the pandemic and to 
ensure that needs are identified as early as possible we will continue to use these funds to support 
funded 2-year-olds with SEND. 

5.2 SENIF funding is intended as a contribution towards supporting providers to address the needs of 
individual and groups of children with low level and emerging We propose to remove the remaining 
3p notional SEND payment to make a total of £300,000 as the overall amount available for SENIF 
funding in 2024-25.  This will enable settings to apply for funding for more children ensuring their 
needs are met at the earliest opportunity.  SENIF detail forms part of the 2023 Early Years 
Consultation with a view to expanding current criteria required.  

5.3 The current High Needs Block Funding support and processes will remain for severe/complex and 
long-term need, for example children with an EHCP who require additional resources including 
targeted adult support we will be introducing SENIF Plus for funded children whose needs are not 
currently met by SENIF or EHCP funding.    

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Schools Forum is asked to note the funding and methodology used to arrive at the budgets and 
indicative hourly rates of the Early Years Block budgets in 2024-25 as set out in Appendix A and B. 

6.2 Schools Forum is asked to note and approve the budget set aside for SENIF and acknowledge the 
removal of Notional SEND to support settings to receive a swift response and access to funds 
ensuring children with low and emerging needs are supported quickly and that more children can 
be supported appropriately.   

6.3 Schools Forum is asked to note and approve the change in NNC’s EYNFF to include the two 
additional cohorts of funded children. Detailed in Table 1 

6.4 Schools Forum is asked to approve the following funding rates and levels of funding for 2024-25 
Detailed in Appendix B: 

Report Authors: 

Officer name:    Kelly Mills 

Officer title: Early Education and Childcare Lead  

Email address: kelly.mills@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Officer name:    Salik Khan 

Officer title Finance Business Partner – Children Services 

Email address: salik.khan@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 106

mailto:kelly.mills@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:salik.khan@northnorthants.gov.uk


  

 

5 

  

 

Background Papers: 

Appendix A:  DFE 2024-25 Early Years Block Initial Allocation – 29 November 2023 

Appendix B:  NNC 2024-2025 Indicative Early Years Block Budget 

  

Page 107



  

 

6 

  APPENDIX A 

DFE 2024/25 Early Years Block Initial Allocation – 29 November 2023 

 

Proposed 2024-25 Early Years Block Budget 

Description 2024-25 Rate
2024-25 Indicative 
Early Years Block 

Budget
% allocated

EYNFF (3 & 4 year olds) Universal Entitlement Base Rate per hour £4.85 £13,197,612.42 59.74%

EYNFF (3 & 4 year olds) Additional Entitlement Base Rate per hour £4.85 £6,389,422.98 28.92%

EYNFF (3 & 4 year olds) Notional SEN Rate per hour £0.00 £0.00 0.00%

EYNFF (3 & 4 year olds)  Deprivation Supplement Rate per hour £0.31 £799,363.30 3.62%

EYNFF (3 & 4 year olds) TPPG for Schools and Academies only £0.05 £300,000.00 1.36%

SEN Inclusion Fund - 3 & 4 Year Olds (Mandatory) - Funding allocated from EY Block £300,000.00 1.36%

95% EYNFF (3 & 4 year olds) paid to Providers £20,986,398.70 95.00%

5% EYNFF (3 & 4 year olds) Centrally Retained by NNC £1,104,547.30 5.00%

Total 3 & 4 year old Funding £22,090,946.00 100.00%

2 yea
[...]
brief 
you on the project and to discuss a way forward. 

Page 119

Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 2nd November 2023 and points arising/officer feedback
	3 Schools Quarter 2 Monitoring 2023/24 Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	Main report section or sections
	3	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	4	Next steps
	5	Financial implications
	6	Legal implications
	7.	Risks

	4 Scheme for Financing Schools 2023/24 & 2024/25 Update on Consultation
	1	 Background
	2	Consultation response
	3	Changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools
	4	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	5	Next steps
	6	Financial implications
	7	Legal implications

	5 Deficit Budget Policy 2024/25 Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	Consultation response
	3	Overview
	4	Recommendations
	5	Financial implications
	7.1	Risks

	6 Schools Balances Control Policy 2024/25 Update on Consulation
	1	Background
	2.	Consultation response
	3	Controls on Surplus Balances
	4	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	5	Next steps
	6	Financial Implications
	7	Legal implications
	8.1	Risks

	7 DSG Update 2023/24 & High Needs Verbal Update
	List of appendices
	Appendix A – DSG forecasts 2023/24 Period 6
	1.	Purpose of the Report
	5.	Forecast DSG Deficit 2023/24
	6.	Recommendations
	7.	Financial Implications
	8.	Legal implications
	9.	Risks
	Agenda Item 07 - Appendix A DSG Update Dec23
	NNC HNB Presentation December 2023

	9 Proposed CSSB 2024/25 Update on Consultation
	1.	Purpose of Report
	2.	Central School Services Block (CSSB)
	Table 1 – CSSB Funding
	Table 2 – NNC Proposed CSSB Expenditure for 2024-25
	Table 3 - NNC Proposed Combined Services Expenditure Budget
	5.	Legal implications
	6.	Risks
	7.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	8.	Next Steps
	Report Author:

	10 2024/25 De-delegation: Trade Union Facilities Time Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	Facility time – legal context
	3	Department for Education non-statutory guidance
	4	Benefits of de-delegation of budget into a pooled arrangement
	5	Impact on schools of no de-delegation for a pooled arrangement
	6	Consultation Outcome
	7	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	8	Next steps
	9	Financial implications
	10	Legal implications
	11	Risks

	11 2024/25 De-delegation: School Effectiveness Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	School Effectiveness Funding and Review of Impact
	3	SET Priorities for 2023-2024 Academic Year
	4	Proposed next steps
	5	Recommendations
	6	Consultation Outcome
	7	Legal implications
	8.	Risks

	12 2024/25 De-delegation: Schools Insurance Services Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	The Schools Academy Insurance Framework (SAIF) Scheme offered by the Local Authority
	3	Options available to schools
	4	Outcome from Schools Consultation
	5	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	6	Next steps
	7	Financial implications
	8	Risks

	13 Growth Fund Proposals 2024/25 Consultation Paper Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	Growth Fund Update 2023-24
	2.2	Criteria
	2.3    Recommendation
	3.	Falling Rolls 2024-25 Update
	4.  Legal implications
	6.  Risks

	15 Permanent Exclusions Policy 2024/25 Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	Main report section or sections
	Pupils permanently excluded from, or leaving, maintained schools

	3. Outcome of the Consultation
	4.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	5.	Next steps
	6. Financial implications
	7 Legal implications
	8 Risks

	16 Early Years Budget 2024/25
	17 Notional SEND Update on Consultation
	1	Background
	2	Main report section or sections
	3	Future options
	4	Consultation Response
	5 	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	6	Next steps
	7	Financial implications
	8	Legal implications
	9	Risks

	18 SALT EHCP
	19 Urgent Business



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 14th December 2023 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
James Birkett (Chair) 
Sandra Appleby 
Peter French 

Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Lisa Bowyer 
Rob Hardcastle 

Nikki Lamond 
James Sherlock 
 

Annabel Moore 
Robert Tite 

Officers 
 
Sariya Bi - Senior Finance Business Partner 
Charlotte Franks - Head of SEND 
Neil Goddard - Assistant Director for Education 
Salik Khan - Finance Business Partner 
Sarah McAnulty - Underwriting Manager 
Kelly Mills - Early Years Business Compliance and Funding Support Service Manager 
Yoke O’Brien - Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Rajvir Sohal - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Scott Edwards 
 

130 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies were received from Kathryn Murphy and Angela Prodger. 
 

131 Minutes of meeting held on 2nd November 2023 and points arising/officer 
feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd November be agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

132 Schools Quarter 2 Monitoring 2023/24 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
budget position based on the second quarter, representing April 2023 to September 
2023, and consequently, the anticipated year end balances forecast. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

133 Scheme for Financing Schools 2023/24 & 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North Northamptonshire Council’s Scheme for Financing Schools. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum notes the consultation responses and recommends to 



approve the changes outlined, which have been incorporated into the Scheme for 
Financing Schools 2023-24 and 2024-25. 
 

134 Deficit Budget Policy 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which provided an 
analysis of all responses received as part of the consultation with maintained schools 
regarding the Deficit Budget Policy for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum notes the consultation responses and Maintained 
Schools Forum voting members approve to continue to adopt the policy. 
 

135 Schools Balances Control Policy 2024/25 Update on Consulation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North Northamptonshire Council’s policy on the Control of Surplus Balances in 
Schools. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Forum notes the consultation responses and approves the policy. 
 
b) The policy is implemented for the current financial year 2023/24 and applies to 
balances held at 31st March 2024. 
 

136 DSG Update 2023/24 & High Needs Verbal Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the financial position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), against the 
budget for 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

137 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula Consultation 2024/25 Update on 
Consultation (verbal update)  
 
The Forum considered a verbal update by The Senior Finance Business Partner, 
which provided an update regarding the consultation responses received relating to 
mainstream schools’ Funding Formula. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

138 Proposed CSSB 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
provided an update regarding the local authority’s proposals for central expenditure on 
education functions for the fiscal year 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Forum notes the outcomes of the consultation. 
 
b) Maintained Forum members deferred a vote to approve further de-delegation for 



Education Functions from maintained Primary, Secondary and Special School 
Budgets to address the shortfall in Central Schools Services Block funding. 
Maintained members requested that the consultation be extended. 
 

139 2024/25 De-delegation: Trade Union Facilities Time Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire schools’ pooled facilities time arrangements for the 
2023/24 financial year (at a rate of £3.56 per pupil). 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) Maintained School Forum members approve the de-delegation of budgets to fund a 
pooled facility time arrangement between maintained schools within North 
Northamptonshire. 
 
b) Maintained members vote to increase the current rate of £3.56 in line with the 
teacher’s pay settlement of 6.5%, to give a new rate of £3.79 per pupil. 
 

140 2024/25 De-delegation: School Effectiveness Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the de-delegation of School Effectiveness for maintained schools. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

141 2024/25 De-delegation: Schools Insurance Services Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Underwriting Manager, which outlined schools 
insurance arrangements, which were de-delegated for all North Northamptonshire 
maintained primary and secondary schools with a traded option for nursery and 
special school settings. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The Forum noted the available purchasing options for insurance. 
 
b) The Forum approves the de-delegation of primary and secondary schools with a 
traded service to nursery and special schools. 
 

142 Growth Fund Proposals 2024/25 Consultation Paper Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
provided an update regarding the Growth Fund spend and the National Funding 
Formula Growth Fund and Falling Roll Pupils formula update for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

143 Falling Pupil Roll Fund Proposal 2024/25 Consultation Paper Update on 
Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the consultation responses received regarding the Falling Pupil Roll Fund 



Proposal 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

144 Permanent Exclusions Policy 2024/25 Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the outcome of the consultation regarding North Northamptonshire Council’s 
Permanent Exclusion Clawback Policy for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the policy in line with the outcome of the 
consultation and the requirements of the legislation. 
 

145 Early Years Budget 2024/25  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Early Years Business Compliance and 
Funding Support Service Manager, which outlined the indicative allocation of the 
2024/25 Early Years budgets. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
 
a) Notes the funding and methodology used to arrive at the budgets and indicative 
hourly rates of the Early Years Block budgets in 2024/25. 
 
b) Notes and approves the budget set aside for SENIF and acknowledges the removal 
of Notional SEND to support settings to receive a swift response and access to funds 
ensuring children with low and emerging needs are supported quickly and that more 
children can be supported appropriately. 
 
c) Noted and approves the change in North Northamptonshire Council’s Early Years 
Funding Formula to include the two additional cohorts of funded children. 
 
d) Approves the funding rates and levels of funding for 2024/25 detailed in the report. 
 

146 Notional SEND Update on Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
provided detail regarding the calculation of the Notional SEN allocation and guidance 
relating to when it may be appropriate to seek additional resources. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

147 SALT EHCP  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
provided information regarding the NHS Integrated Care Board’s joint commissioning 
proposal for securing speech and language therapy services. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

148 Urgent Business  
 



There was none. 
 
There being no further business the meeting was closed.  
 


